

No. 22-1125

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DON BLANKENSHIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NBCUNIVERSAL, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit*

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Eric Peter Early  
*Counsel of Record*  
EARLY SULLIVAN WRIGHT  
GIZER & MCRAE LLP  
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90048  
323.301.4660  
early@earlysullivan.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....5

I. *SULLIVAN AND ANDERSON ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW* .....5

    A. Precedents are not sacrosanct .....5

    B. *Sullivan* lacks historical support .....6

    C. *Sullivan* should be overruled under the *Dobbs* test.....6

II. *THIS CASE IS A WORTHY VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED*..10

    A. This case embodies the unintended consequences of *Sullivan* and *Anderson*.....10

    B. The actual malice requirement would not apply in this case as a matter of West Virginia constitutional law if *Sullivan* is overruled.....10

    C. The references to Petitioner as “felon” and “convicted felon” were materially false .....12

CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	7
<i>Blankenship v. Napolitano</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D.W Va. 2020).....	13
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>England v. Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 104 S.E.2d 306 (1958).....	11
<i>Hinerman v. Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 423 S.E.2d 560 (1992).....	11
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	5
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	8
<i>Myers v. Telegraph</i> , 773 N.E.2d 192 (2002).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1964).....	1-12

<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974) .....	9
<i>Sprouse v. Clay Communications, Inc.</i> , 211 S.E.2d 674 (1975) .....	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc., v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	7
<i>Sweeney v. Baker</i> , 13 W. Va. 158 (1878).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	6
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U. S. Const. amend. VII .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8
W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 7.....	11
W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 8.....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Samantha Barbas, <i>Actual Malice: Civil Rights and Freedom of the Press in New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (2023).....	6
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017) .....	6
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Keynote Address: Fake News, Weaponized Defamation, and the First Amendment</i> , 47 Sw. L. Rev. 291 (2018).....	2

William O. Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 Colum. L.R. 735 (1949).....	5
<a href="https://myemail.constantcontact.com/Op-Ed--U-S--Supreme-Court-Can-Help-Restore-Confidence-in-American-Elections.html?soid=1133101880478&amp;aid=3grsQH28C2A">https://myemail.constantcontact.com/Op-Ed--U-S--Supreme-Court-Can-Help-Restore-Confidence-in-American-Elections.html?soid=1133101880478&amp;aid=3grsQH28C2A</a> .....	12
Leonard S. Rubinowitz, <i>Martin Luther King Jr.'s Perjury Trial: A Potential Turning Point and a Footnote in History</i> , 5 Ind. J.L. & Soc. Equality 237 (2017).....	13
